

OBJECT: ADJUSTMENTS ON JD.COM INC. ADR UNDERLYING

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CORPORATE ACTION

DESCRIPTIONJD.com, Inc. (the "Company" or "JD.com") (Nasdaq: JD; HKEX: 9618), today announced that the Company's board of

directors (the "Board") approved a special cash dividend of US\$0.63 per ordinary share, or US\$1.26 per ADS, to holders of ordinary shares and holders of ADSs, respectively, as of the close of business on May 20, 2022,

Beijing/Hong Kong Time and New York Time, respectively, payable in U.S. dollars.

Underlying ISIN Code US47215P1066

Underlying Name JD.COM INC. ADR

EFFECTIVE DATE 19/05/2022

DETAILS ABOUT THE ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA Si comunica che al fine di mantenere invariata la posizione degli investitori dei Certificates emessi da UniCredit Bank

AG su JD.com Inc. ADR (JD.OQ), in accordo con quanto stabilito dal Prospetto di Base, i valori di Strike e le caratteristiche degli strumenti applicabili vengono rettificati come indicato nella Tabella seguente. Tutti i rimanenti

attributi rimangono invariati, in particolare per quanto riguarda gli altri compontenti del paniere.

DERIVATIVE MARKET ICE

ADJUSTMENT FACTOR

0.975391

FEATURES OF ADJUSTED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 19/05/2022

INVESTMENT CERTIFICATES BASKET

Cod Isin	Underlying	Strike Info Old	Strike Info
DE000HV4HA11	JD.COM INC. ADR	80.08	78.1093
DE000HV4KCF1	JD.COM INC. ADR	97.07	94.6812



OBJECT: ADJUSTMENTS ON JD.COM INC. ADR UNDERLYING

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CORPORATE ACTION

DESCRIPTIONJD.com, Inc. (the "Company" or "JD.com") (Nasdaq: JD; HKEX: 9618), today announced that the Company's board of

directors (the "Board") approved a special cash dividend of US\$0.63 per ordinary share, or US\$1.26 per ADS, to holders of ordinary shares and holders of ADSs, respectively, as of the close of business on May 20, 2022,

Beijing/Hong Kong Time and New York Time, respectively, payable in U.S. dollars.

Underlying ISIN Code US47215P1066

Underlying Name JD.COM INC. ADR

EFFECTIVE DATE 19/05/2022

DETAILS ABOUT THE ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA In order to maintain unchanged the economic position of investors in Certificates issued by UniCredit Bank AG on

JD.com Inc. ADR (JD.OQ), the Strike value is changed as specified in the table below. Other Terms and Conditions

remain unchanged, especially regarding the remaining Basket Components.

DERIVATIVE MARKET ICE

ADJUSTMENT FACTOR

0.975391

FEATURES OF ADJUSTED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ADJUSTMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 19/05/2022

INVESTMENT CERTIFICATES BASKET

Cod Isin	Underlying	Strike Info Old	Strike Info
DE000HR9UH44	JD.COM INC. ADR	77.9	75.983
DE000HV4J2P6	JD.COM INC. ADR	84.38	82.3035